
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 25th October, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;

J Pryor - Headingley;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart - Armley;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2016 AND 11 
OCTOBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 4 October 2016 and 11 October 
2016, respectively.

7  CHAIR'S UPDATE (OCTOBER)

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting.

1 - 2

8  BUDGET MONITORING

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services introducing the most recent 2016/17 
Financial Monitoring report presented to Executive 
Board at its meeting on 19 October 2016.

3 - 32



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL 
REPORT 2016

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services introducing the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report presented to Executive Board at its 
meeting on 19 October 2016.

33 - 
54

10  SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN - BRIEFING AND UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services introducing a briefing on the requirement 
of local NHS commissioning organisations to 
develop place-based local Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans.

55 - 
56

11  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION REPORT: THE 
STATE OF HEALTH CARE AND SOCIAL CARE 
IN ENGLAND 2015/16

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services introducing the Care Quality Commission 
report: The State of Health Care and Social Care in 
England 2015/16.

57 - 
78

12  LEEDS COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE NHS 
TRUST - UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Service introducing a general update on key issues 
and progress update from Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust.

79 - 
92



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

13  AUTISM ASSESSMENT WAITING TIMES - 
PROGRESS UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Service introducing an update from Leeds 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust in relation to the 
waiting times for autism assessments in Leeds and 
progress against the associated recovery plan.

93 - 
94

14  CHILDREN'S EPILEPSY SURGERY SERVICES

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services to formally update the Scrutiny Board on 
any decisions following NHS England’s review and 
public consultation on the future provision of 
Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.

95 - 
96

15  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

16  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 22 November 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

F

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recordi
[...]
 Care, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 25 October 2016

Subject: Sustainability and Transformation Plan – briefing and update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At recent meetings, members of the Scrutiny Board have raise and discussed the 
requirements of local NHS commissioning organisations to develop and submit 
place-based local Sustainability and Transformation Plans.

2. The purpose of this report therefore is to introduce a general overview on the 
requirements and progress to date.  

3. Appropriate NHS representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss the 
requirements in more detail and address questions from members of the Scrutiny 
Board.

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the details presented and agrees any specific 
scrutiny actions or activity that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 25 October 2016

Subject: Care Quality Commission Report: The State of Health Care and Social 
Care in England 2015/16

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes
[...]
 summary in other formats  
at  www.cqc.org.uk/stateofcare
Scan this code on your phone to visit the site now.

Please contact us if you would like this report  
in another language or format.

P
age 78



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 25 October 2016

Subject: Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust – update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to introduce a general update on key issues and 
progress update from Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust. Attached is the 
Chief Executive’s report presented to the Trust Board at its meeting on 7 October 
2016.

2. Appropriate representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss the details 
of the report and address questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

 Recommendations

3. That the Scrutiny Board considers the details presented and agrees any specific 
scrutiny actions or activity that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

4.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 

 
 

 
  
 
 

Meeting Trust Board 7 October 2016 
 

Category of paper 
(please tick) 

Report title Chief Executive’s report For 
approval 

 

Responsible director Chief Executive 
 
Report author Chief Executive 

For 
assurance 

√ 

Previously considered by Not applicable For 
information 

 

  
Purpose of the report  
 
This report sets out the context in which the Trust works and helps to frame the Board 
papers.  
 
Main issues for consideration  
 
On this occasion, the report focuses on a number of local and national developments some 
of which are covered in more depth in later items, namely: 
 

• Recent CQC inspections of child and adolescent mental health services 
• Working with primary care and partner organisations 
• System pressure across Leeds 
• Staff engagement and communications initiatives 
• Compliance with the well-led governance framework 
• Newly issued planning guidance 

 
A further verbal update will be provided at the Board meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
The Board is recommended to: 

• Note the contents of this report 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

2016-17 
(40) 

Page 81



Page 2 of 12 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. This report sets out the context in which the Trust works and helps frame the 
Board papers. The paper describes a number of local developments and, in 
addition, refers to a small number of external or national announcements that 
have the potential to impact on the Trust. 
 

2. Child and adolescent mental health services: Care Quality Commission 
visits 

 
2.1 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) has recently inspected two aspects of 

the Trust’s services as part of its regular programme of visits and inspections. 
 
2.2 The CQC inspected Little Woodhouse Hall the Trust’s eight bedded child and 

adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) in-patient unit. The inspectors 
felt that there were some areas of concern and asked that the Trust address 
these matters. The areas of concern related to: compliance with guidance 
about mixed sex accommodation, risks associated with potential ligature 
points and cleanliness. All matters have been actively addressed. 

2.3 The CQC inspectors also visited the CAMHS community services. The 
in
[...]
ss update

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce an update from Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust in relation to the waiting times for autism assessments in 
Leeds and progress against the associated recovery plan.

2 Summary of main issues
2.1 In January 2016, the Scrutiny Board considered Leeds’ Local Transformation Plan 

(LTP) in relation to children and young people’s emotional and mental health support 
and service provision, key areas of discussion focused on the provision of autism 
assessments and the associated waiting times, and included:

 Concern about the waiting time for children to be assessed for autism
 Concern about the lack of capacity to deliver support and undertake 

assessments.
 Concern about a longer term reduction in funding for clusters and the impact 

of this on services.
 Concern about the lack of preventative work being undertaken.
 Significant concern about the availability of information regarding the number 

and location of autism assessments undertaken.
 Concern about the lack of patient and public involvement, and engagement 

with the Scrutiny Board around the commissioning of additional capacity 
outside of Leeds.

2.2 In March 2016, the Scrutiny Board considered the recovery plan for autism assessments 
and service delivery.  Key areas of discussion at that time included:

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 93

Agenda Item 13



 Clarification sought regarding assistance received from other providers. The 
Board was advised about a one off occurrence to utilise provision at 
Huddersfield. It was not anticipated that there was a need to utilise provision 
elsewhere in the future.

 Confirmation that referrals into the service were mainly from GPs and school 
clusters.

 The support provided by schools and CAMHS prior to assessment.
 The reasons for delays to autism assessment waiting times, which included; 

national efficiencies, shortage of trained staff; and a commitment to 
addressing routine assessments.

 An update on research undertaken to help plan for the future. The Board was 
advised that publication of the national prevalence survey may help address 
issues.

 Issues associated with changes to the school cluster funding model.
 A request for information about work being undertaken by academies to 

address matters associated with children and young people’s emotional and 
mental health.

2.3 In June 2016, the Scrutiny Board received an update on recent service developments 
leading to improved waiting times for children to be assessed for autism.  At that 
meeting, the Board also discussed the ‘single point of access’ for Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services in Leeds and requested a breakdown of referrals 
across Leeds. The Board resolved:

(a) That the Board receives a breakdown of autism waiting times across Leeds.
(b) That the Board receives a breakdown of referrals into Child and Adolescent 

Mental Health Services across Leeds.

2.4 The purpose of this report is to introduce a further update from Leeds Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust on performance and progress of the service developments.  

2.5 Appropriate representatives have been invited to the meeting to assist the Scrutiny 
Board in its consideration of the further details.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the Scrutiny Board considers the information presented and determines any 
future scrutiny actions or activity.

4. Background papers1 
4.1 None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 94



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 25 October 2016

Subject: Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally update the Scrutiny 
Board on any decisions following NHS England’s review and public consultation on 
the future provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.

2 Main issues

2.1 At its meeting on 4 October 2016, the Board was advised that the NHS England’s 
Specialised Services Sub-Committee had met on 27 September 2016 to consider the 
review of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England and consider the 
proposed future provision of services.

2.2 It was hoped the outcome of the NHS England’s decision would have been published 
in order for the Scrutiny Board to start to consider any local/ regional impact for 
children and families.  However, notification of the decision had not been made 
available.  

2.3 At the time of writing this report, notification of NHS England’s decision is still to be 
published, but it is hoped this will become available prior to the meeting.

2.4 An update will be provided at the meeting and NHS England representatives have 
been invited to attend to help the Board’s consideration.  

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 95

Agenda Item 14



3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to consider the information provided and determine any further 
scrutiny activity that may be required.  

4. Background papers1 

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 96


	Agenda
	7 Chair's Update (October)
	8 Budget Monitoring
	2 Financial Health Month 5 (EB report)

	9 The Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016
	2 Public Health Cover Report (EB)
	3 Public Health - Appendix 1 (EB)
	4 Public Health - Appendix 2 (EB)
	5 Public Health - Appendix 3 (EB)

	10 Sustainability and Transformation Plan - briefing and update
	11 Care Quality Commission Report: The State of Health Care and Social Care in England 2015/16
	2 State of Health and Social Care 2015_16 (Summary)

	12 Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust - update
	2 LCH update - CE's report October 2016

	13 Autism Assessment Waiting Times - progress update
	14 Children's Epilepsy Surgery Services



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, J Chapman, 
M Dobson, B Flynn, J Pryor, K Renshaw, 
B Selby, A Smart and P Truswell

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

63 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 6 – Draft minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016
- Agenda item 13 – Leeds Community Healthcare report on Autism 

waiting times
- Agenda item 14 – Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services – updated 

timeline.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

64 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor M Dobson advised that he was Manager of a 
Neighbourhood Network.

- Councillor B Selby advised that a family member was employed within 
the local NHS.

- Dr J Beal advised that a family member was employed by Child 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).

- Councillor J Chapman advised that a family member had accessed 
services for autism.

All Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

65 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Hussain and 
S Varley.  Notification had been received that Councillor K Renshaw was to 
substitute for Councillor A Hussain.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

66 Minutes - 4 October 2016 and 11 October 2016 

The Board was informed that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 
2016 were in the process of being finalised and were to be presented to the 
November Board meeting for approval.  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Call-in meeting held on 11 October 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

67 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 61 – Outcome of Call-in

The Board noted correspondence submitted by Dean Harper, Unison, 
regarding a concern that although Executive Board had accepted the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board, this had not been reflected in the 
Executive Board minutes.  

The Board also noted that similar concerns had been raised by those 
campaigning against the closure of The Green.  

RESOLVED – That the Chair of Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public 
Health, NHS) seeks clarification regarding the outcome of the Call-in meeting 
held on 11 October 2016.

68 Chair's Update (October) 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity and points of 
discussion which had not been specifically included elsewhere on the agenda.

Meeting with Julian Hartley

 Leeds General Infirmary (LGI) / Trust estate strategy; innovation hub 
with Leeds Universities and Leeds City Council (LCC);

 Children’s epilepsy – to be considered under agenda item 14 
‘Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services – Update’;

 Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust (LTHT) had been invited to be part of 
West Yorkshire acceleration zone – this was in relation to 4 hour 
accident and emergency target of 95%.

Meeting with Richard Jones

 General catch up and progress against 3 year strategy;
 Arrangements for attendance at November Scrutiny Board.

Meeting with Dr Ian Cameron

 Budget on target and trying to maximise underspend;
 Trying to synchronise dates for new contracts via Delegated Decision 

Notice (DDN).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

69 Budget Monitoring 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which introduced the 
most recent 2016/17 Financial Monitoring report presented to the Executive 
Board on 19 October 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health
- Mick Ward, Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social Care
- John Crowther, Head of Finance, Adult Social Care.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the impact of budget cuts on mental wellbeing and 
sexual health services.

 A suggestion that the Board be provided with more detailed information 
regarding the budget headings identified in the appendix to the report.

 Clarification provided regarding development of a community based 
approach.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 
RESOLVED –

(a) That the Board notes the Financial Monitoring 2016/17 report 
presented to Executive Board on 19 October 2016

(b) That more detailed information be provided regarding the budget 
headings identified in the appendix to the report.

(c) That a working group be setup to consider departmental budgets 
(revenue and capital) and budget pressures.

70 The Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which introduced the 
Director of Public Health’s Annual Report presented to Executive Board on 19 
October 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health)

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need for further analysis regarding some of the information and 
data contained in the report, particularly in relation to children’s tooth 
decay.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

 The role of CCGs and their involvement in the planning process.  The 
Board was advised that a positive response had been received 
regarding the allocation of named leads.

 Concern about the impact of cuts on environmental protection and an 
update on the work of the Health Protection Board.

 Development of the Best Start Programme in relation low birth-weight 
and levels of breastfeeding.

RESOLVED – That the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016, be 
noted. 

71 Sustainability and Transformation Plan - briefing and update 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which introduced a 
briefing on the requirement of local NHS commissioning organisations to 
develop place-based local Sustainability and Transformation Plans.

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health
- Matt Ward, Chief Operating Officer (NHS Leeds South and East CCG).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The West Yorkshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) was 
the only locally recognised STP footprint on which plans would be 
submitted and assured by NHS England.

 Within the West Yorkshire STP, there was a sub-set of six local plans 
(Leeds, Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Wakefield and Harrogate).  The 
Leeds Plan being the delivery vehicle for the local Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

 Confirmation that a meeting of West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was being convened to consider development 
of the West Yorkshire STP.  The Board was advised that the intention 
was to publish the West Yorkshire STP, w/c 31 October 2016.

 The need for broader engagement with the public regarding 
development of the West Yorkshire STP.

 The importance of ensuring a co-ordinated approach with health 
partners, particularly in terms of governance and decision-making.

 Concern about future development of the West Yorkshire STP 
following its publication.

 A suggestion that the Board writes to Rob Webster emphasising the 
importance of publishing the West Yorkshire STP, w/c 31 October 2016 
and that public engagement / consultation starts at that point.  The 
Board also considered establishing a working group to discuss issues 
at a local level.

 The Board also considered highlighting, to the Council’s Executive 
Board, its general concerns regarding the development of the West 
Yorkshire STP and the significant involvement of Senior Council 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

Officers, without parallel involvement of Elected Members and/or the 
public.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Board notes the briefing on the requirement of local NHS 
commissioning organisations to develop place-based local 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans.

(b) That the Board writes to Rob Webster emphasising the importance of 
publishing the West Yorkshire STP, w/c 31 October 2016 and that 
public engagement / consultation starts at that point.

(c) That the Board writes to the Council’s Executive Board, highlighting its 
general concerns regarding the development of the West Yorkshire 
STP and the significant involvement of Senior Council Officers, 
without parallel involvement of Elected Members and/or the public.

(d) That the Board establishes a working group to discuss issues at a local 
level.

72 Care Quality Commission Report: The State of Health Care and Social 
Care in England 2015/16 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which introduced the 
Care Quality Commission report: The State of Health Care and Social Care in 
England 2015/16.

The following were in attendance:

- Mick Ward, Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social Care
- Mark Phillott, Head of Commissioning (Contracts and Business 

Development), Adult Social Care.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The overall quality landscape of the health and social care sector in 
Leeds, and how this compared to the national landscape.

 Clarification that there were a broad range of issues to consider in 
relation to CQC ratings.

 A suggestion that CQC representatives be invited to attend future 
Board meetings to discuss issues.

 An update on the risks and financial challenges faced by residential 
and social care providers.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the Care Quality Commission report: The State of 
Health Care and Social Care in England 2015/16.

(b) That CQC representatives be invited to attend future Board meetings to 
discuss different aspects that contribute to the overall health and 
social care quality landscape in Leeds.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

73 Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust - update 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which introduced a 
general update on key issues and progress from Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust.

The following were in attendance:

- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust)

- Nick Wood, General Manager for Children’s Services, Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The CQC inspection of Little Woodhouse Hall had confirmed the 
building was not fit for purpose.

 Confirmation that a further review of safety issues had been 
undertaken in response to concerns raised as part of the CQC 
inspection of Little Woodhouse Hall.

 The challenges faced by young people to access mental health 
services.  The Board was advised about development of single point of 
access for referrals into the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS).  The Board requested further information about this 
provision and clarification about signposting to services. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the update provided by Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust.

(b) That the request for further information be provided as part of the 
Trust’s future updates to the Board.

74 Autism Assessment Waiting Times - progress update 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which introduced an 
update from Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust in relation to the waiting 
times for autism assessments in Leeds and progress against the associated 
recovery plan.

The following were in attendance:

- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust)

- Nick Wood, General Manager for Children’s Services, Leeds 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on recruitment to reduce autism assessment waiting times.  
The Board was advised that the original 12-week assessment target 
would not be achieved by December 2016.  The revised target date 
due to recruitment issues was March 2017.  There were currently 200 
young people on the waiting list. 160 young people had waited over 12 
weeks for an assessment.

 Clarification sought about support available to young people and 
families.  Members were advised about the types of support provided 
by schools.  The Board emphasised the importance of support to be 
made available outside of the school environment, particularly during 
school holidays.

 Clarification was also sought about the support services in place for 
adult patients diagnosed with autism (during adulthood) and their 
families.  Specifically, the Board requested details about the type of 
services provided, where they were provided and how they were 
accessed.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the update from Leeds Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust in relation to the waiting times for autism assessments in 
Leeds and progress against the associated recovery plan.

(b) That a further progress update be submitted to the Board meeting in 
March 2017.

(c) That the further update in March 2017 specifically includes input from 
service commissioners and details progress against Leeds 
transformation plan for children’s emotional and mental health 
wellbeing.

(d) That further information be provided regarding:
 The availability and access to autism support services for 

children outside of school term-time.
 The availability of support services for adult patients diagnosed 

with autism.

(Councillor M Dobson left the meeting at 4.15pm and Councillor J Pryor at 
4.25pm, during the consideration of this item.)

75 Children's Epilepsy Surgery Services 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which updated the 
Board on NHS England’s review and public consultation on the future 
provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the continued delay by NHS England to publish its 
decision on the future delivery of services.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

 A suggestion that NHS England be invited to attend the November 
Board meeting to outline its decision and/or the decision making 
process and the reasons for any continued delay.

RESOLVED –

(a) That NHS England be invited to attend the November Board meeting to 
outline its decision on the future delivery of services and/or the 
decision making process and the reasons for any continued delay.

(b) That the Board writes to local MPs to highlight its concerns regarding 
the continued delay.

76 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

The key areas of discussion were:

 2016/17 budget performance and the budget setting process for 
2017/18.

 The West Yorkshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and 
its local implications.

 The state/ quality of health and social care services in Leeds, as 
assessed by the Care Quality Commission.

 Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services.
 NHS Performance.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 22 November 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm)

RESOLVED – That subject to confirmation, the date of the February Board 
meeting be moved from Tuesday, 28 February 2017 to Tuesday, 21 February 
2017. 

(The meeting concluded at 4.35pm)


